

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY OF TULARE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSE MURGUIA, FOR HIMSELF AND FOR THE ESTATES OF
MASON AND MADDOX MURGUIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER M. FLORES
KATHLEEN A. TAYLOR
AMY I. MYERS
THE OFFICE OF TULARE
COUNTY COUNSEL
2900 West Burrel Avenue
County Civic Center
Visalia, CA 93291

GEORGE E. MURPHY
GEORGE MURPHY LEGAL
SERVICES, PC
13341 W. U.S. Highway
290
Building 2
Austin, TX 78737

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BRITTANY M.J. RECORD
URIEL HINBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

BRUCE D. PRAET
FERGUSON, PRAET &
SHERMAN
1631 East 18th Street
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <i>DeShaney</i> And The State-Created Danger Doctrine	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over The State-Created Danger Doctrine	12
A. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether The State-Created Danger Doctrine Is A Valid Substantive Due Process Theory	12
B. The Circuits Are Split Over The Legal Test For The State-Created Danger Doctrine	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. “Shocks The Conscience”	16
2. Deliberate Indifference.....	18
3. Magnitude Of State-Created Danger.....	20
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Version Of The State- Created Danger Doctrine Is Wrong.....	23
A. The State-Created Danger Doctrine Lacks Constitutional Grounding	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Version Of The State-Created Danger Doctrine Is Far Too Broad.....	28
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Murguia v. Langdon</i> , 61 F.4th 1096 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Granting Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, <i>Murguia v. Langdon</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00942-DAD-BAM, 2021 WL 4503055 (E.D. Cal. signed Sept. 30, 2021, and entered Oct. 1, 2021)	60a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Murguia v. Langdon</i> , 73 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2023).....	95a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	127a
42 U.S.C. § 1983	128a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 934 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Barber v. Overton,</i> 496 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso,</i> 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.,</i> 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia,</i> 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 17, 20
<i>Callahan v. North Carolina Department of Public Safety,</i> 18 F.4th 142 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 17
<i>Christiansen v. City of Tulsa,</i> 332 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights,</i> 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	4, 27, 34
<i>Cook v. Hopkins,</i> 795 F. App'x 906 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	16, 17, 18, 29, 33
<i>Currier v. Doran,</i> 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	16, 24
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	24
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Rosa</i> , 795 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. South Carolina Department of Social Services</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington County School District ex rel. Keys</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2, 13, 14, 22
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Estate of C.A. v. Castro</i> , 547 F. App'x 621 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Estate of Romain v. City of Grosse Pointe Farms</i> , 935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17, 25, 26, 27
<i>Estate of Stevens v. City of Green Bay</i> , 105 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Fields v. Abbott</i> , 652 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Moore</i> , 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12, 20
<i>Gray v. University of Colorado Hospital Authority</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24, 33
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hart v. City of Little Rock</i> , 432 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	24
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 17, 20
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 975 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2020)	27, 33
<i>Joiner v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Jones v. Reynolds</i> , 438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18, 22, 31
<i>King ex rel. King v. East St. Louis School District 189</i> , 496 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Kovacic v. Villarreal</i> , 628 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>L.S. ex rel. Hernandez v. Peterson</i> , 982 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>M.J. ex rel. S.J. v. Akron City School District Board of Education</i> , 1 F.4th 436 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22, 31
<i>Matthews v. Bergdorf</i> , 889 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 20
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Moore v. Guthrie</i> , 438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Department,</i> 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Nix v. Franklin County School District,</i> 311 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department,</i> 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Paul v. Davis,</i> 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	28
<i>Peete v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County,</i> 486 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Pena v. DePrisco,</i> 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Pinder v. Johnson,</i> 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston,</i> 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Polanco v. Diaz,</i> 76 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Randolph v. Cervantes,</i> 130 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Reed v. Gardner,</i> 986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rivera v. Houston Independent School District,</i> 349 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Sanford v. Stiles,</i> 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 33
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning,</i> 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Schroder v. City of Fort Thomas,</i> 412 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19, 30
<i>Slaughter v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,</i> 682 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Turner v. Thomas,</i> 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Uhlrig v. Harder,</i> 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Veléz Díaz v. Vega-Irizarry,</i> 421 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Weiland v. Loomis,</i> 938 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Welch v. City of Biddeford Police Department,</i> 12 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Whitley v. Hanna,</i> 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Wyke v. Polk County School Board</i> , 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 814-895.8	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dale Margolin Cecka, <i>It's Time for the Fourth Circuit to Rethink DeShaney</i> , 67 S.C. L. Rev. 679 (2016)	15
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 23 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 1 (2007).....	15
Laura Oren, <i>Safari into the Snake Pit: The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 13 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 1165 (2005).....	15
Matthew Pritchard, <i>Reviving DeShaney: State-Created Dangers and Due Process First Principles</i> , 74 <i>Rutgers U. L. Rev.</i> 161 (2021).....	15, 29, 32
